## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is proposed to be made between:

- Rajiv Gandhi Government Engineering College Kangra at A. Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra (H.P.) and
- National Institute of Technology (NIT), Hamirpur (HP) B.

Rajiv Gandhi Government Engineering College (RGGEC) Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra (H.P.) is a newly established Technical Institute funded by the State Government of Himachal Pradesh. National Institute of Technology (NIT), Hamirpur (HP) being a well established Centrally Funded Technical Institute (CFTI) in Himachal Pradesh shall provide all help to Rajiv Gandhi Government Engineering College Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra (H.P.) in the following ways for cohesive and mutually acceptable academic cooperation.

- 1. Within fields that are mutually acceptable, and as per directions and mandate of AICTE, NPIU and govt. from time to time, both the institutes intend to pursue the following general form of cooperation:
  - Invitation to the faculty of either of the institutes to deliver expert lectures for I. the benefit of the students and teaching fraternity.
  - Faculty of either of the institute can be involved in the setting up of labs. 11.
  - Students along with faculty of Rajiv Gandhi Government Engineering III. College (RGGEC) Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra (H.P.) can visit National Institute of Technology (NIT), Hamirpur (HP) for conducting various experiments in different labs of various departments especially on weekends or during vacations. The faculty & staff involved for this purpose may be suitably compensated in terms of honorarium, along with Institute Fee.

1 | 3

Page

Jelo1/2020 Sins 6/1/2020

- IV. Library facility of National Institute of Technology, Hamirpur (HP), may be extended to Rajiv Gandhi Government Engineering College Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra (H.P.) or RGGEC Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan without violating the copyrights of National Institute of Technology, Hamirpur (HP).
- V. Joint organization of events such as seminars, workshops, conference and training.
- VI. Jointly working together for conducting Faculty Development Programmes.
- VII. Joint supervision of research projects at UG/PG/Ph.D. level on mutual convenience and as per specialization area of concerned faculty, provided permission of respective institute authorities/state govt. authorities has been taken in this regard.
- VIII. Joint filing of patents/copyrights if mutually agreed between concerned faculty after taking due permission of institute authorities/state govt. authorities in this regard.
  - IX. Training during vacations shall be offered to students of Rajiv Gandhi Government Engineering College Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra (H.P.) as per the norms of National Institute of Technology, Hamirpur (HP).
- 2. Both the parties acknowledge and understand that the financial agreements, if any, will be subjected to the availability of the funds for each activity undertaken. No party shall be liable for any financial implication for each other, which may arise out of this MoU, as the scope of this MoU shall be purely academic in nature and financial implications, if any (for invited experts, or demanded services) will be decided by the rules applicable on such cases of the respective institute.
- 3. The MoU shall remain in force for the period of three years initially from the date of signing and may be renewed further in writing as agreed upon by the parties.
- 4. No party shall have the right to use the logo and insignia of other party in any way.

2 | 3

Page

Jer 20101 2020

D/2011/12020

- 5. The terms of this MoU may be modified/amended at the time of next renewal/extension of the MoU, subject to mutual written agreement. Such modification/changes shall be effective from the date on which both the parties execute them in writing or from any other agreeable date & time.
- 6. The MoU may be terminated by either party by giving 03 months written notice. In the event of termination, both parities shall ensure that the interests of both the institutes under this MoU, are safely guarded to the possible extent.

In the event of any dispute or difference that may arise in the implementation of the MoU, such dispute shall be resolved amicably by mutual discussion by the Director & Principal of both the institutes. All such decisions shall be taken into account of interests of both the institutes.

Now, based on the aforementioned understandings, the parties put their signatures on this MoU on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_.

Director NIT Hamirpur Distt. Hamirpur Himachal Pradesh,

PIN 177005

26[01/2021

Director-cum-Principal RGGEC Kangra at Nagrota Bagwan Distt. Kangra Himachal Pradesh, PIN 176047

Witness 1 Witness 1 Sunil Witness 2 Witness 2 Witness 2 Witness 2 Witness 2 Witness 2 06|01|2020

3 | 3

Page